

#### FIFTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES Second Regular Session

"12 MAY 15 25:30

SENATE

)

)

)

# R0171- 37.

## COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 144

Submitted by the Committees on Local Government and Electoral Reforms and People's Participation on MAY 1 5 2012

Re: House Bill No. 5917

.

Recommending its approval with amendments.

Sponsors: Senators Marcos and Aquilino "Koko" Pimentel III

### MR. PRESIDENT:

The Committees on Local Government and Electoral Reforms and People's Participation, to which was referred House Bill No. 5917, introduced by Representative Rodolfo B. Albano, entitled:

## "AN ACT CONVERTING THE MUNICIPALITY OF ILAGAN IN THE PROVINCE OF ISABELA INTO A COMPONENT CITY TO BE KNOWN AS THE CITY OF ILAGAN"

have considered the same and have the honor to report it back to the Senate with the recommendation that it be approved with the following amendments:

1. On page 2, line 14, after the word "or" insert the word "OTHER";

- 2. On page 4, line 26, after the word "That" insert the punctuation mark comma (,);
- 3. On the same page, line 27, add "S" to the word "member" to make it plural;
- 4. On page 5, line 8, after the word "therein" insert the punctuation mark comma (,);
- On page 6, line 26, delete the word "office" and in lieu thereof insert the word "CITY HALL";
- 6. On page 7, line 9, after the word "him" add the objective pronoun "OR HER";
- 7. On page 8, line 21, after the word "City" delete the punctuation mark semi colon (;) and in lieu thereof insert the punctuation mark period (.);
- 8. On the same page, line 23, after the word "powers" insert the phrase "PROVIDED FOR UNDER THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT CODE OF 1991"
- 9. On page 9, line 2, after the word "including" insert the phrase "**PROVINCIAL OFFICIALS AND**"
- 10. On the same page, line 16, after the article "the" insert the word "APPROPRIATE";
- 11. On the same page, line 19, after the word "violators" delete the punctuation mark semi colon (;) and in lieu thereof insert the punctuation mark period (.);
- 12. On the same page, line 22, after the word "priorities," insert the phrase "AS **PROVIDED FOR UNDER OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT CODE OF 1991**"
- 13. On page 11, line 8, after the word "City" insert the phrase " AND OF THE PROVINCE";
- 14. On the same page, line 10, after the word "national" insert the phrase "AND PROVINCIAL";

- 15. On the same page and line, after the word "offices" delete the punctuation mark semi colon (;) and in lieu thereof insert the punctuation mark period (.);
- 16. On page 12, line 3, after the phrase "provided for" delete the phrase "under existing laws" and in lieu thereof insert the phrase **"UNDER THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT CODE OF 1991";**
- 17. On the same page, line 5, after the word "vacancy" insert the phrase "AS PROVIDED FOR UNDER THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT CODE OF 1991";
- 18. On the same page, line 7, after the word "vacancy" insert the phrase "AS PROVIDED FOR UNDER THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT OF 1991";
- 19. On page 13, line 23, after the word "disasters" delete the conjunction "or" and in lieu thereof insert the conjunction "AND";
- 20. On page 14, line 7, after the word "and" delete the following phrases "to this end, it may set aside at least ten percent (10%) of its development funds for the purpose of maintaining and enhancing the ecological balance of the City. It may also";
- 21. On page 15, line 6, delete the word "employees" and in lieu thereof insert the word "OFFICIALS";
- 22. On same page, line 18, after word "progress" insert the punctuation mark comma (,)
- 23. On the same page and line, after the word "and" delete the punctuation mark comma (,);
- 24. On page 17, line 21, after the word "commerce" delete the punctuation mark semi colon (;) and in lieu thereof insert the punctuation mark period (.)
- 25. On page 18, line 25, after the word "That" put a punctuation mark comma (,)

- 26. On page 20, line 9, after the word "regulations" delete the punctuation mark semi colon (;) and in lieu thereof insert the punctuation mark period (.);
- 27. On the same page, line 14, after the phrase "conservation of" insert the phrase "COMMUNAL FORESTS AND WATERSHEDS,";
- 28. On the same page, line 22, after the word "marine" delete the phrase "life in the preservation thereof" and in lieu thereof insert the phrase "AND SEASHORE OR OFFSHORE ACTIVITIES";
- 29. On page 21, line 6, after the word "bridges" delete the punctuation mark semi colon(;) and in lieu thereof insert the punctuation mark comma(,);
- 30. On page 22, line 4, after the word "dangerous" insert the phrase "DEFECTIVE OR OTHERWISE HAZARDOUS";
- 31. On the same page, line 21, after the word "children" insert the phrase "AND OTHER NEEDY AND DISADVANTAGED PERSONS PARTICULARLY CHILDREN";
- 32. On page 23, line 9, delete the punctuation mark semi colon (;) and the conjunction "and" and in lieu thereof place a period (.);
- 33. On the same page, line 10, after the phrase "exercise such" insert the word "OTHER";
- 34. On the same page, line 22, after the word "appropriations" delete the phrase "revenues, engineering and public works, education and health,";
- 35. On the same page, line 24, after the word "protection" delete the phrase "peace and order and traffic,"
- 36. On the same page, line 26, delete the word "chairman" and in lieu thereof insert the word "CHAIRPERSON";

37. On page 25, line 18, after the phrase "place of its" insert the word "REGULAR";

ه سور

- 38. On page 26, line 8, after the phrase "resolution of the " delete the phrase "majority of its members" and in lieu thereof insert the phrase "SANGGUNIANG CONCERNED";
- 39. On page 27, line 1, after the word "vetoed" insert the phrase "AND RETURNED";
- 40. On the same page, line 20, change the word "enacted" into the word "REENACTED";
- 41. On page 29, line 7, after the word "thereof" put a punctuation mark comma (,);
- 42. On the same page, line 15, after the word "llagan" delete the phrase "not later than five (5) days after approval thereof";
- 43. On page 35, line 9, delete the word "one" and in lieu thereof insert the subjective pronoun "HE OR SHE";
- 44. On page 37, line 18, after the word "assessments" delete the punctuation mark semi colon (;);
- 45. On the same page and line, delete the letter "s" in the word " assessments" and insert the following "APPEALS WHENEVER HIS OR HER ASSESSMENT IS THE SUBJECT OF THE APPEAL, AND PRESENT OR SUBMIT ANY INFORMATION OR RECORD IN HIS OR HER POSSESSION AS MAYBE REQUIRED BY THE BOARD, AND";
- 46. On page 39, line 28, after the word "ordinance" insert the following subsection:

(C) THE CITY BUDGET OFFICER SHALL RECEIVE SUCH COMPENSATION, EMOLUMENTS AND ALLOWANCES AS MAY BE DETERMINED BY LAW.";

- 47. On page 40, line 14, after the word "City" insert the phrase "DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL"
- 48. On page 43, line 6, after the word "board" put a punctuation mark comma(,);
- 49. On the same page, line 19, after the word " calamities" delete the punctuation mark semi colon (;) and in lieu thereof insert the punctuation mark period(.);
- 50. On the same page, line 20 delete the conjunction "and" ;

A • >

- 51. On page 44, lines 6 and 7, delete the word "Omnibus Election" and in lieu thereof insert the word "CIVIL";
- 52. On the same page, line 13, delete the phrase "management and administration-related" and in lieu thereof insert the phrase "CIVIL REGISTRY";
- 53. On the same page, line 25 after the word "Registrar" insert the word "GENERAL";
- 54. On page 46, line 3, after word "mayor" put a punctuation mark comma (,);
- 55. On the same page and line, after the phrase "mayor and" delete the punctuation mark comma (,);
- 56. On the same page and line, after the word "purpose," insert the subjective pronoun "**HE OR SHE**":
- 57. On the same page, line 26, delete the punctuation mark semi colon (;) and in lieu thereof insert the punctuation mark period (.);
- 58. On page 48, line 20, after the phrase "character, a" insert the word " DULY";

59. On page 49, line 2, after the phrase "of the office of" insert the article "**THE**"; 60. On the same page, line 23, after the word "support" insert the word "**YOUTH**"; 61. On page 52, after line 26, insert the following subsection;

"(6) RECOMMEND TO THE CITY MAYOR RENTAL RATES OF PRIVATE PROPERTIES WHICH MAY BE LEASED FOR THE OFFICIAL USE OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT;"

And renumber the succeeding subsections accordingly;

- 62. On page 55, line 4, after the phrase "Natural Resources;" insert the acronym (DENR);
- 63. On page 56, line 13, after the word "undeveloped" insert the phrase "UNDERDEVELOPED";
- 64. On page 57, after line 8, insert the following paragraph: "THE TERM OF THE INFORMATION OFFICER IS CO-TERMINOUS WITH THAT OF HIS OR HER APPOINTING AUTHORITY."
- 65. On page 57, line 27, delete the word "by" and in lieu thereof insert the word "TO";
- 66. On page 60, line 10, after the word "law" delete the punctuation mark period(.) and in lieu thereof insert the punctuation mark semi colon (;) and the conjunction "AND";
- 67.On the same page, line 28, after the word "understanding" insert the preposition "OF";
- 68. On page 63, line 20, after the word "under" insert the phrase "REPUBLIC ACT NO. 9263, AS AMENDED, OTHERWISE KNOWN AS";

69. On the same page, line 27, after the phrase "maintained by the" insert the phrase "DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,";

١.

- 70. On page 64 line 5, after the phrase "established in the City" insert the punctuation mark comma (,);
- 71. On page 66, line 5 after the figure "1991" put the punctuation mark comma (,); and
- 72. On the same page, line 6, after the phrase "and such" insert the word "OTHER".

Respectfully submitted: FERDINAND R. MARCOS, JR. Chair Committee on Local Government

KOKO" PIMENTEL III AQUILINO

۰.

Chair Committee on Electoral Reforms and People's Participation

RAMON BONG REVILLA JR.

Committee on Electoral Reforms and People's Participation

Members: LOREN LEGARDA GREGORIO B. HONASAN MANNY VILLAR MANUE LITO" M. LAPID RALPH Ø. REC F. TRILLANES IV ANTONIO "SONNY" FRANCIS "CHIZ" G. ESCUDERO EDGARDO J. ANGARA

PANFILO M. LACSON

्र

5.

JOKER P. ARROYO

Pra S. Criffer Mall my del. PIAS. CAPETANO

Neur n

**ŚERGIO R. OSMEÑA III** 

Ex-Officio Members:

JINGGOY EJERCITO ESTRADA

President Pro-Tempore

TE C. SOTTO III Majority Leader

ALAN PETER "COMPAÑERO" S. CAYETANO Minority Leader

**Hon. JUAN PONCE ENRILE** *President Senate of the Philippines Pasay City*